HOUSE BILL 7108

By Pearson

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 16; Title 18, Chapter 4; Title 33, Chapter 3; Title 38, Chapter 6 and Title 68, Chapter 11, relative to background checks.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. This act is known and may be cited as the "Keeping our Streets Safe: Expand Background Checks Act."

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 16-1-117(a)(6)(B), is amended by deleting "as soon as practicable, but no later than the third business day" and substituting "within seventy-two (72) hours".

SECTION 3 Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 16-10-213(b), is amended by deleting "as soon as practicable, but no later than the third business day" and substituting "within seventy-two (72) hours".

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 16-11-206(b), is amended by deleting "as soon as practicable, but no later than the third business day" and substituting "within seventy-two (72) hours".

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 16-15-303(g)(2), is amended by deleting "as soon as practicable, but no later than the third business day" and substituting "within seventy-two (72) hours".

SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 16-16-120(b), is amended by deleting "as soon as practicable, but no later than the third business day" and substituting "within seventy-two (72) hours".

SECTION 7. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 18-4-103(9), is amended by deleting "as soon as practicable but no later than thirty (30) days" and substituting "within seventy-two (72) hours".

SECTION 8. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 18-4-203(b)(4), is amended by deleting "as soon as practicable but no later than thirty (30) days" and substituting "within seventy-two (72) hours".

SECTION 9. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 33-3-117(a), is amended by deleting "the third business day" wherever it appears and substituting "seventy-two (72) hours".

SECTION 10. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-11-210(f)(2), is amended by deleting "the third business day" wherever it appears and substituting "seventy-two (72) hours".

SECTION 11. This act takes effect October 1, 2023, the public welfare requiring it.

- 2 - 009192